
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Glen Chipp

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Audit Committee
Thursday, 11th July, 2019 at 5.30 pm
Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors: Stuart Ritchie (Chairman)
Paul Marshall (Vice-Chairman)
Tony Bevis
John Blackall
Paul Clarke

Ruth Fletcher
Jack Saheid

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business

Glen Chipp
Chief Executive

Agenda

Page No.

1.  Apologies for absence
2.  Minutes 3 - 8

To approve as correct the minutes of the meetings held on 10 April 2019 and 
22 May 2019

(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.)

3.  Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee

4.  Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 
Chief Executive

5.  Audit results report 9 - 34

To receive the Audit Results Report for the year ending 31st March 2019 – to be 
presented by the External Auditor

6.  Statement of Accounts 35 - 88

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


To receive and approve the statement of accounts for 2018/19

7.  Internal Audit reviews of Revenues and Benefits 2018/19 89 - 94

To receive a report from the Director of Corporate Resources.

8.  Internal Audit - Annual Report and Opinion 2018/19 95 - 114

To note the annual opinion of the Chief Internal Auditor on the overall adequacy 
and effectiveness of the Council’s internal control environment, governance and 
risk management systems.

9.  Risk Management - Quarterly Update 115 - 126

To receive the quarterly report of the Director of Corporate Resources on risk 
management

10.  Annual Governance Statement 127 - 148

To receive the Annual Governance Statement for 2018/19

11.  Treasury Management Activity and Prudential Indicators 2018/19 149 - 158

To receive a report from the Director of Corporate Resources

12.  Audit Work Programme 2019 159 - 160

To note the committees annual work programme.

13.  Urgent Business
Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as urgent because of the special circumstances



1

Audit Committee
10 APRIL 2019

Present: Councillors: Stuart Ritchie (Chairman), Paul Marshall (Vice-Chairman), 
John Chidlow, Brian Donnelly, Tim Lloyd and Godfrey Newman

Apologies: Councillors: Paul Clarke

Also Present:

AAG/36  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2018 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

AAG/37  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

Councillor Paul Marshall declared a non-prejudicial interest in Item 8 as he was 
a County Councillor.

AAG/38  ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman announced that an extra Audit Meeting would be held directly 
following the Annual Council meeting to elect a Chair and Vice-Chair.

AAG/39  CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS 2017-18

The External Auditor presented the Certification of Claims and Returns 
2017/18.

The Council had previously received a recommendation to undertake their own 
internal review to improve subsidy claims in high risk of error areas. The 
External Auditor was satisfied with the level of internal review. No errors were 
identified during the 2017/18 certification initial testing, and there was a reduced 
number of errors identified in the additional testing performed based on prior 
year information. As a result of the audit, subsidy was increased by £166.

AAG/40  AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The External Auditor reported that they had successfully completed their interim 
audit visit. One accounting issue under IFRS9 was still being discussed with 
officers where there was currently a disagreement on accounting treatment. 
This was being discussed with national technical specialists as it is also an 
issue elsewhere. The external auditor hoped a solution would be found before 
the main audit started

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Audit Committee
10 April 2019

2

AAG/41  DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018/19

The Director of Corporate Resources present the Draft Annual Governance 
Statement 2018/19.

The action plan for 2018/19 had largely been completed. Revenues and 
Benefits systems were to be moved to Milton Keynes, this work had proved 
harder to implement than expected and was the only outstanding piece of work 
on the action plan.

It was reported that the new generator to be installed at the Hop Oast Depot 
was no longer needed as the power supply had been stabilised.

The Director of Corporate Resources summarised the content of the action plan 
for 2019/20. Modern.gov would be implemented across the Council for tracking 
and signing off of reports. 

All Heads of Service would need to take review of their service’s GDPR 
compliance on a quarterly basis.

RESOLVED

That the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2018/19 be 
approved.

AAG/42  RISK MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY UPDATE

The Director of Corporate Resources reported that there had been little change 
to the Risk Register. 

Risk CRR01a regarding the failure to achieve the required level of savings and 
income in the MTFS to 2019/20 had been removed.

Three risks remained as high risks:

 CRR01b Funding from Government is less generous than assumed in 
the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) from 2020

 CRR18 A malicious attacker exploits a known or unknown security 
weakness to penetrate the Council’s ICT systems.

 CRR30 Increase in costs of homelessness, housing services, recycling 
and transport.

AAG/43  H
[...]
AIRMAN

Councillor Marshall was nominated as Vice Chairman by Councillor Blackall 
and seconded by Councillor Clarke.  There being no other nominations, 
Councillor Marshall was duly elected as Vice-Chairman of the Audit Committee 
for the municipal year 2019-20.

AAG/3  TIMES OF MEETINGS FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR

RESOLVED
 
That meetings of the Committee be held at 5.30pm for the ensuing Council 
year.

The meeting closed at 6.45 pm having commenced at 6.40 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 9

A
genda Item

 5



P
age 10



P
age 11



P
age 12



P
age 13



P
age 14



P
age 15



P
age 16



P
age 17



P
age 18



P
age 19



P
age 20



P
age 21



P
age 22



P
age 23



P
age 24



P
age 25



P
age 26



P
age 27



as noted elsewhere in this report we have still to conclude our work on the implementation of IFRS 9 and therefore we are not in a position yet to confirm the final fee. Any variation to the 
scale fee would need to be agreed with officers and subsequently approved by PSAA. 

P
age 28



P
age 29



P
age 30



P
age 31



P
age 32



P
age 33



P
age 34



Report to Audit Committee 

11 July 2019
By the Director of Corporate Resources
DECISION REQUIRED 

Not Exempt 

Statement of Accounts 2018/19           

Executive summary

It is a legal requirement of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 that the 
Statement of Accounts is approved by a resolution of the Council or the relevant 
Committee of the Council by 31 July 2019. The Scheme of Delegation to Committees 
within the Council constitution (Part 3.2) delegates the responsibility to the Audit 
Committee to consider and approve the Council’s Statement of Accounts.

The Statement of Accounts have been subject to external audit by EY and the Audit 
Results Report is also on the agenda for this meeting.

At the time of the report, three outstanding issues need to be resolved before the accounts 
can be approved. The actuary is re-running the IAS19 report to update the numbers for 
two issues relating to the pension fund. The third issue involves the technical treatment of 
the Council’s pooled funds and officers are discussing this with the auditors. This is also 
being discussed at a national level. 

Recommendations

That the Committee is recommended:

i) To approve the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts, or should any of the three issues 
be unresolved at the date of the committee, delegate the approval to the Chairman 
of the Audit Committee, in consultation with the Director of Corporate Resources, to 
be done before 31 July 2019.  

Reasons for recommendations

i) It is a requirement of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 that the 
Statement of Accounts are approved by 31 July 2019.

Background papers: none

Wards affected: All

Contact: Sam Wells, Corporate Accountant, 01403 215309

Dominic Bradley, Head of Finance, 01403 215302
Page 35

Agenda Item 6



Background Information

1 Introduction and background
1.1 It is a requirement of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 that the 

statutory Statement of Accounts are approved by a resolution of the Council or the 
relevant Committee of the Council by 31 July 2019. Under The Scheme of 
Delegation to Committees within Part 3.2 of the Council constitution, the matter of 
considering and approving the Statement of Accounts has been delegated to the 
Audit Committee. This report provides background information to the financial 
statements.

1.2 The Statement of Accounts have been prepared following the requirements of the 
CIPFA Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting 2018/19 which are based on 
International Financial Reporting Standards. The Statement of Accounts have been 
subject to audit by EY.

2 Relevant Council policy
2.1 The Council is required to produce financial statements under the Accounts and 

Audit (England) Regulations 2015. 

3 Details
3.1 The audit of the draft financial statements has identified three issue
[...]

If unresolved, this could potentially have an effect on the auditor’s opinion on the 
statement of accounts.  

3.5 We are continuing the discussions with EY. We are also considering whether to 
consult legal counsel to further substantiate our position. 

4 Next steps
4.1 The committee is asked to approve the Statement of Accounts 2018/19, or, should 

any of the three issues be unresolved by the date of the audit committee, delegate 
this authority to the Chairman of the Audit Committee, in consultation with the 
Director of Corporate Resources. 

5 Outcome of consultations
5.1 No consultations were required. Audit Committee Members were briefed on the 

Statement of Accounts and the three issues on 1 July 2019. 

6 Other courses of action considered but rejected
6.1 Not applicable.

7 Resource and legal consequences
7.1 There are no direct resource or legal consequences arising from this report.

8 Risk assessment
8.1 There are reputational risks to the Council if the Statement of Accounts are not 

approved by the statutory deadline of 31 July 2019.

9 Other considerations
9.1 The recommended actions of this report have no impact on Crime & Disorder; 

Human Rights or Equality & Diversity and Sustainability.  

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

   

 
Statement of Accounts 
2018/19   

Audited – Audit Committee 

Page 39



 

 
                                                                      

                                                                                       Page 

Narrative Statement      2 

Statement of Responsibilities  8 

Independent Auditors Report and Opinion 9 

Core Financial Statements 

Movement in Reserves Statement 11 
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 12 
Balance Sheet 13 
Cash Flow Statement 14 
 

Notes to Core Financial Statements 

1. Accounting Policies 15 

2. Accounting Standards that have been issued but not yet adopted 22 

3. Critical Judgements and Assumptions  22 

4. 
[...]
e for liabilities or losses that are likely to be incurred but the dates and amounts 

are uncertain. 

PUBLIC WORKS LOAN 
BOARD (PWLB) 

A statutory body operating within Central Government responsible for lending money to local 
authorities and other bodies. 

SECTION 106 (S106) 
Contribution paid by developers to Local Planning Authorities in order to offset the costs of the 
external effects of development under section 106 of Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

 

Page 88



Report to Audit Committee 

11 July 2019
By the Director of Corporate Resources

INFORMATION REPORT

Not Exempt 

Internal Audit reviews of Revenues and Benefits 2018/19

Executive Summary

This report tells Councillors the outcome of the internal audit reports of Revenues and 
Benefits completed by LGSS internal audit as part of the agreement in which LGSS manage 
Horsham District Council’s Revenues and Benefits service.  All three audits, completed in 
the fourth quarter of 2018/19, achieved substantial assurance for the control environment.  
The Benefits audit showed substantial assurance for compliance and the two Revenues 
audits good assurance for compliance.

Recommendations

The Committee is recommended to:

 Note the report and consider any further action required in response to the issues raised.

Reasons for Recommendations

i) To comply with the requirements set out in the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
2013 (amended April 2017). 

ii) The Audit Committee is responsible for reviewing the effectiveness of the Council’s 
systems of internal control.

Background Papers

None

Wards affected: All.

Report Author:    Jane Eaton, Director of Corporate Resources
Contact Details: Jane Eaton, Director of Corporate Resources Tel No. 01403 215300
                                           Paul Miller, Horsham Chief Internal Auditor Tel No. 01403 215319

Page 89

Agenda Item 7



Background Information

1 Introduction and Background

1.1 The Northamptonshire based local authorit
[...]
ly cash and refund reconciliations is not up to date as the 
control sheet for 2018/19 has not been fully completed and verified. 

Main Recommendations by Internal Audit and the Management Response 

1) Recommendation:  A process should be introduced to ensure that a monthly 
reconciliation control sheet for cash and refund transactions is completed.  The 
Revenues & Benefits Team Leader should evidence that they have reviewed the 
reconciliation for accuracy.

Horsham District’s Revenues and Benefits Operations Manager confirmed the 
Revenues and Benefits systems team put a process in place to ensure that a monthly 
control sheet for cash and refund reconciliations are completed as from the June 2019 
reconciliation. The Revenues & Benefits Team Leader should then verify the 
reconciliation each month.

Page 94



Report to Audit Committee

11th July 2019
By the Chief Internal Auditor

INFORMATION REPORT

Not Exempt 

Internal Audit – Annual Report and Opinion 2018/19

Executive Summary
This report has been compiled to:

 Provide an overall annual opinion on the adequacy of the Council’s governance 
arrangements, risk management systems and control environment.

 Provide an update on internal audit and counter fraud activity undertaken during Quarter 4.
 Summarise performance against key indicators.

No assurance can ever be absolute; however, based on the internal audit work completed, the 
Chief Internal Auditor can provide reasonable assurance that Horsham District Council has in 
place an adequate and effective framework of governance, risk management and internal 
control for the period 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019. 

Recommendations

i) To note the annual opinion of the Chief Internal Auditor on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council’s internal control environment, governance and risk 
management systems.

ii) To note the summary of audit and project work undertaken during Quarter 4. 

iii) To note the performance of internal audit against p
[...]
lan involves extensive 
consultation with a range of stakeholders to ensure that their views on risks and current 
issues, within individual departments and corporately, are identified and considered.   

2.2 In accordance with the audit plan for 2018/19, a programme of audits was carried out 
covering a range of Council departments and, in accordance with best practice, this 
programme was reviewed during the year and revised to reflect changes in risk and priority. 

2.3 All adjustments to the audit plan were agreed with the relevant departments and 
reported throughout the year to the Audit Committee as part of our periodic internal audit 
progress reports.  

3. Audit Opinion

3.1 No assurance can ever be absolute; however, based on the internal audit work 
completed, the Chief Internal Auditor can provide reasonable 1assurance that Horsham 
District Council has in place an adequate and effective framework of governance, risk 
management and internal control for the period 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019.  

3.2 Further information on the basis of this opinion is provided below but in summary, the 
results of internal audit activities during the year have been generally favourable, albeit with 
a small number of partial opinions issued. There have been no minimal assurance opinions. 
The instances of partial assurance opinions are not considered sufficiently significant in terms 
of overall organisation governance to impact on our reasonable assurance annual audit 
opinion. 

1 This opinion is based on the activities set out in paragraph 4 below.  It is therefore important to emphasise 
that it is not possible or practicable to audit all activities of the Council within a single year.

Page 100



2

3.3 Where improvements in controls are required as a result of our work, we have agreed 
appropriate remedial action with management. 

4. Basis of Opinion

4.1 The opinion and the level of assurance given takes into account:

 All audit work completed during 2018/19,
[...]
full 
integration of staff within CenSus 
Revenues and Benefits and 
MSDC’s approach to 
disaggregation.
 
Risk:
That the cost of exiting the 
existing Revenues and Benefits 
agreement with MSDC may be 
high.

Financial 
Reputation

Jane 
Eaton

CRR.26.1 Continue to work 
with MSDC to reduce costs

Jane 
Eaton

June 2019 Update: 

Horsham District Council has paid 
the sums it believes are reasonable 
redundancies.  However Mid Sussex 
District Council have asked for a 
further £114k and this remains in 
dispute.  A contingent liability was 
allowed in the 2018/19 accounts for 
this sum. 

 

P
age 125



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

Report to Audit Committee 
11th July 2019 
By the Director of Corporate Resources

INFORMATION REPORT

Not exempt

Annual Governance Statement 2018/19

Executive Summary

The annual review of the Council's governance, risk management and internal control 
arrangements has been undertaken to support the production of the Annual Governance 
Statement for 2018/19. This review included information and assurance gathering 
processes to ensure that the published Annual Governance Statement is correct as well as 
a review of the Council's Governance framework against the best practice framework 
devised by CIPFA/SOLACE.

The aim of the review process is to ensure that the Council has effective governance, risk 
management and internal control processes in place to assist with accountability and the 
delivery of objectives. Additionally, the review process has identified any shortfalls in these 
arrangements to enable them to be addressed.

Recommendations

That the Committee is recommended:

i) To approve the Annual Governance Statement for 2018/19. 

Reasons for Recommendations

i) As part of good governance, it is important that the Annual Governance Statement is 
approved by the Audit Committee 

Background Papers: Supporting evidence, Head of Service Assurance Statements, and 
the Annual Internal Audit Report.
Consultation:
[...]

11 July 2019
By the Director of Corporate Resources
INFORMATION REPORT

Not exempt

Treasury Management Activity and Prudential Indicators 2018/19 

Executive Summary
This report covers treasury activity and prudential indicators for 2018/19. At 31 March 
2019, the Council’s external debt was £4m (£4m in 2017/18) and investments totalled 
£36.1m (£37.7m in 2017/18) including call accounts and Money Market Funds.

During 2018/19, the Council’s cash balances were invested in accordance with the 
Council’s treasury management strategy. Interest of £0.887m (£0.911m in 2017/18) was 
earned on investments, an average return of 2.1% (1.6% in 2017/18).  There was one 
instance reported to this Committee on 12 December 2018 when the single institution limit 
of £2.5m was breached overnight in the Council’s own bank; otherwise all activity was 
within limits and in line with indicators. 

Recommendations
The Committee is recommended to:

i) Note the Treasury Management stewardship report for 2018/19.
ii) Note the actual prudential indicators for 2018/19.
iii) Recommend that Council approve an increase from £1m to £1.5m in the limit on 

lending to subsidiary companies in the 2019/20 Investment Strategy.
iv) Recommend that Council approve a £0.5m limit on shareholding in its subsidiary 

companies in the 2019/20 Investment Strategy.

Reasons for Recommendations
i) The annual treasury report is a requirement of the Council’s reporting procedures.
ii) This report also covers the actual Prudential Indicators for 2018/19 in accordance 

with the requirements of the relevant CIPFA Codes of Practice.
iii) & iv) Changes to the limits in the 2019/20 Investment Strategy are required to enable 

the housing companies agreed by Cabinet on 21 March 2019 to commence 
operations  

Background Papers
“Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19” - Audit Committee 13 December 2017
“Budget for 2018/19” – Cabinet 25 January 2018
“Budget for 2019/20” - Cabinet 24 January 2019
“Treasury Management and 
[...]
ent of Accounts 2018-19 Audit Committee

	7 Internal Audit reviews of Revenues and Benefits 2018/19
	8 Internal Audit - Annual Report and Opinion 2018/19
	Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion 2018-19 Annexe A ~ Final Version
	Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion 2018-19 Annexe B ~ Final Version

	9 Risk Management - Quarterly Update
	Appendix 1 Corporate Risk Register July 2019

	10 Annual Governance Statement
	APPENDIX A  AGS 2018 to 2019 final
	APPENDIX B HDC Code of Corporate Governance
	APPENDIX C Governance Assurance Framework
	APPENDIX D Action plan 2018 19
	APPENDIX E Action Plan 2019 20 Updated 190520

	11 Treasury Management Activity and Prudential Indicators 2018/19
	12 Audit Work Programme 2019



Minutes of the meeting


1

Audit Committee
11 JULY 2019

Present: Councillors: Stuart Ritchie (Chairman), Tony Bevis, John Blackall, 
Paul Clarke, Ruth Fletcher and Jack Saheid

Apologies: Councillors: Paul Marshall (Vice-Chairman)

Also Present: Frances Haigh

AAG/4  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 May 2019 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

AAG/5  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

None.

AAG/6  ANNOUNCEMENTS

None.

AAG/7  AUDIT RESULTS REPORT

The External Auditor provided the Audit Results Report for the year ending 31st 
March 2019.  It was noted that the audit of the Council's financial statements for 
the year ended 31 March 2019 had been substantially completed as had the 
procedures outlined in the Audit planning report, subject to the satisfactory 
completion of outstanding items.  An updated report would be provided to the 
committee when the outstanding items had been finalised.  Liaison with council 
officers would continue on the technical treatment of the accounts, arising from 
the IFRS 9 accounting standard. However, until the Guidance Notes were 
issued and any statutory overrides were confirmed there remains some 
uncertainty on the accounting treatment.  

The External Auditor went on to say that a potential late change may be 
required to the Council's pension net asset which related to legal rulings 
regarding age discrimination known as the McCloud judgment. The draft 
accounts have recognised this matter as a contingent liability.   Officers had 
requested that their actuary update their estimate of net pension scheme 
liability and any difference between actual and estimated return on pension 
scheme assets.

He added that external audit were required to provide a value for money opinion 
the Council’s finances. For 2018/19 this was based on the overall evaluation 



Audit Committee
11 July 2019

2

criterion.  No significant risks around these criteria had been identified and an 
unqualified value for money conclusion would be provided.

In the ensuing discussion, the following issues were addressed:

The increase in technology meant that the audit fee had dropped.  Increased 
use of technology, such as a portal that could be used by the council officers to 
input evidence directly into files.  The flow of information was more efficient as a 
result.  The increased use of data analytics, which allowed all of the 
transactions and journals to be analysed within the system.  This ensured that 
all areas were being looked at, providing a more robust assurance.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

AAG/8  STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS

The Chairman introduced the report and said that the Annual accounts had 
been considered at an informal meeting ahead of the Committee, where 
Members had an opportunity to pose questions on the detail.  Issues had been 
followed up by email.

Sam Wells, Corporate Accountant, presented the accounts and said that at the 
time of the report there were three outstanding issues that needed to be 
resolved before the accounts could be approved. The actuary had re-run the 
IAS19 report to resolve the two issues relating to the pension fund.  An 
amended set of accounts in relation to the pension fund had been emailed to 
Members. The third issue involved the technical treatment of the Council’s 
pooled funds and officers were discussing this with the auditors. This issue was 
also being discussed at a national level.

The Accounts had closed with a balance sheet value of £163m, an increase in 
£3.1m in assets in the year 2018/19.  The Pension Fund issues were a 
technical adjustment, and the IFRS 9 application would not affect the balance 
sheet.

The Chairman moved that the recommendation be altered to allow the Director 
of Corporate Resources latitude to ensure the appropriate changes were made.  
The motion was seconded by the Vice Chairman.

RESOLVED

That the Committee approve the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts, or should any 
of the three issues be unresolved at the date of the committee, delegate the 
approval to the Chairman of the Audit Committee, in consultation with the 
Director of Corporate Resources, to be done before 31 July 2019 or as soon as 
the unresolved matters are resolved.



Audit Committee
11 July 2019

3

3

AAG/9  INTERNAL AUDIT REVIEWS OF REVENUES AND BENEFITS 2018/19

The Director of Corporate Resources reported that the report before the 
Committee provided an outcome of the internal audit reports of Revenues and 
Benefits completed by LGSS internal audit as part of the agreement in which 
LGSS manage Horsham District Council’s Revenues and Benefits service. The 
service that had been procured was an audited service, as LGSS was a larger 
partnership, and their internal auditors would carry out the audit.

All three audits were completed in the fourth quarter of 2018/19.  The one for 
the control environment achieved substantial assurance on all three elements, 
council tax, business rates and benefits. The Benefits audit showed substantial 
assurance for the system and compliance, whilst the Revenues audits had 
received a substantial opinion for the system and good assurance for 
compliance.

The changes that had been suggested by the auditors had already been 
implemented by the Revenues and Benefits Manager.

In reply to a question, the Director said that the definitions used across the 
audits were different, and varied from Orbis to LGSS

RESOLVED

That the Committee note the report.

AAG/10  INTERNAL AUDIT - ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION 2018/19

The report before the Committee had been compiled by the Chief Internal 
Auditor which included an overall annual opinion on the adequacy of the 
Council’s governance arrangements, risk management systems and control 
environment.  It also provided an update on internal audit performance, and a 
summary of audit activity undertaken during Quarter four.   

He went on to highlight Appendix B of the report which summarised the key 
audit findings for Quarter four. There had been two partial assurances, one 
reasonable and three substantial.  A post implementation review had also been 
undertaken on the alternate weekly refuse collections.

He went on to highlight the audit that had been undertaken on Fire Safety.  
There was a portfolio of 27 council occupied properties.  He had looked at the 
strategic aspect of these, but had also visited six properties.  Overall, the main 
finding was a weakness in the reporting framework.   Actions from some fire risk 
assessments had failed to be implemented, and issues arising were not being 
escalated to senior managers.  A framework was now in place to ensure that 
this information was channelled to the appropriate level of management.  In 
addition to this, at the time of the review, fire doors in Swan Walk Car Park were 
being locked after 6.30pm.  This has now been changed.   Fire drills were also 
a weak area, and there were agreed actions to deal with this.



Audit Committee
11 July 2019

4

The Chairman welcomed the opportunity to get consistency across the council. 
The Chief Internal Auditor went on to say that the other partial assurance was 
the cultural compliance audit at the Capitol, which was a high level review.  The 
main issue was around the bar and catering facility.  A decision had been made 
to bring the operation of this back in house, but there had been no business 
case and the decision had not been published on the Forward Plan.  The 
Monitoring Officer had become involved to resolve the issue, and it had been 
decided to run the operation for a six month trial period to ensure the viability.  
Fire drills were an issue, and mandatory training and authorisation of purchase 
orders at the correct level.

In reply to a question about whether volunteers received mandatory training at 
the Capitol, it was agreed that a reply would be provided to the committee.  It 
was further agreed that information regarding whether safety measures were 
provided to external contractors putting on performances with their own staff 
would be provided to the committee.

No assurance could be absolute; however, based on the internal audit work 
completed, the Chief Internal Auditor could provide reasonable assurance that 
Horsham District Council had in place an adequate and effective framework of 
governance, risk management and internal control for the period 1 April 2018 to 
31 March 2019.  

RESOLVED

The Committee noted 

i) the annual opinion of the Chief Internal Auditor on the overall adequacy 
and effectiveness of the Council’s internal control environment, 
governance and risk management systems;

ii) the summary of audit and project work undertaken during Quarter 4;

iii) the performance of internal audit against performance targets.

AAG/11  RISK MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY UPDATE

The Director of Corporate Resources presented the Corporate Risk Register to 
July 2019.  She highlighted the three red risks that were in the report.  The 
Medium Term Financial Strategy had been re-written twice, to include concerns 
about the revaluing and localisation of business rates and the fair funding 
review.  No additional information had been forthcoming from Government on 
these issues.  There was considerable uncertainty, and the council would 
actually be better off if the reviews did not go ahead for April 2020.

She went on to say that the second issue was uncertainty in the UK and global 
economy.  The council’s treasury advisors had indicated that there were signs 
that the country was heading towards a recession.  Associated with this, is the 



Audit Committee
11 July 2019

5

5

increase in cost of homelessness, housing services, recycling and transport 
arising from decisions made by the County Council.

RESOLVED

That the Committee note the report.

AAG/12  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT

The Director of Corporate Resources introduced the report and said that the 
annual review of the Council's governance, risk management and internal 
control arrangements had been undertaken to support the Annual Governance 
Statement for 2018/19.  The review included information and assurance 
gathering processes as well as a review of the Council's Governance 
framework against the best practice framework devised by CIPFA/SOLACE. 
The aim was to ensure that the Council had effective governance, risk 
management and internal control processes in place to assist with 
accountability and the delivery of objectives. The review process had identified 
any shortfalls in these arrangements to enable them to be addressed.

RESOLVED

That the Annual Governance Statement for 2018/19 be approved.

AAG/13  TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 
2018/19

The Group Accountant (Technical) reported that the report covered treasury 
activity and prudential indicators for 2018/19. As at 31 March 2019, the 
Council’s external debt was £4m (£4m in 2017/18) and investments totalled 
£36.1m (£37.7m in 2017/18) including call accounts and Money Market Funds. 
During 2018/19, the Council’s cash balances had been invested in accordance 
with the Council’s treasury management strategy. Interest of £0.887m (£0.911m 
in 2017/18) had been earned on investments, an average return of 2.1% (1.6% 
in 2017/18). There was one instance reported to this Committee on 12 
December 2018 when the single institution limit of £2.5m had been breached 
overnight in the Council’s own bank; otherwise all activity was within limits and 
in line with indicators.

RESOLVED

That the Committee note:

a) the Treasury Management stewardship report for 2018/19. 

b) the actual prudential indicators for 2018/19. 



Audit Committee
11 July 2019

6

c) Recommend that Council approve an increase from £1m to £1.5m in the 
limit on lending to subsidiary companies in the 2019/20 Investment 
Strategy. 

d) Recommend that Council approve a £0.5m limit on shareholding in its 
subsidiary companies in the 2019/20 Investment Strategy

AAG/14  AUDIT WORK PROGRAMME 2019

RESOLVED

That the Committee note its Annual Work Programme.

AAG/15  URGENT BUSINESS

There was no urgent business.

The meeting closed at 7.10 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN


